

**NATIONAL CENTRAL COOLING
COMPANY PJSC**

Review report and condensed consolidated
interim financial information
for the six-month period ended
30 June 2019

NATIONAL CENTRAL COOLING COMPANY PJSC

**Review report and condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019**

	Pages
Review report on condensed consolidated interim financial information	1
Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss	2
Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information	7 – 23



Review report on condensed consolidated interim financial information to the Board of Directors of National Central Cooling Company PJSC

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of National Central Cooling Company PJSC and its subsidiaries (the 'Group') as at 30 June 2019 and the related condensed consolidated interim statements of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended, and condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed consolidated interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed consolidated interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 'Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity'. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

Other matter

The consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 were audited and reviewed, respectively, by another auditor whose reports dated 30 January 2019 and 1 August 2018, expressed an unqualified opinion and review conclusion, respectively.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

.....31 July 2019.....

Rami Sarhan

Registered Auditor Number 1152

Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates

*PricewaterhouseCoopers, (Abu Dhabi Branch), License no. 1001301
Al Khatem Tower, Abu Dhabi Global Market, 25th Floor, PO Box 45263, Abu Dhabi - United Arab Emirates
T: +971 (0)2 694 6800, F: +971 (0)2 645 6610, www.pwc.com/me*

NATIONAL CENTRAL COOLING COMPANY PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss (unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
		2019 AED'000	2018 AED'000	2019 AED'000	2018 AED'000
Revenues	5	375,166	376,247	671,935	650,668
Direct costs	5	(186,895)	(200,661)	(321,930)	(329,387)
Gross profit		188,271	175,586	350,005	321,281
Administrative and other expenses	5	(52,813)	(53,349)	(104,943)	(102,479)
Operating profit		135,458	122,237	245,062	218,802
Finance costs	14	(45,833)	(45,962)	(91,242)	(86,617)
Finance income	5	416	130	1,194	275
Other gains and losses	5	9,386	33,742	9,651	34,056
Share of results of associates and joint ventures	5	24,676	24,200	40,220	45,964
Profit for the period		124,103	134,347	204,885	212,480
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the parent		119,330	134,169	199,363	211,912
Non-controlling interests		4,773	178	5,522	568
		124,103	134,347	204,885	212,480
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (AED)	6	0.04	0.05	0.07	0.08

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 23 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

NATIONAL CENTRAL COOLING COMPANY PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)

	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 AED'000	2018 AED'000	2019 AED'000	2018 AED'000
Profit for the period	124,103	134,347	204,885	212,480
Other comprehensive income				
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
Net movement in fair value of derivatives in cash flow hedges	(3,764)	7,939	(6,300)	20,194
Share of changes in fair value of derivatives of an associate and a joint venture in cash flow hedges	(10,277)	2,587	(17,369)	10,956
Exchange differences arising on translation of overseas operations	262	-	214	270
Total comprehensive income for the period	110,324	144,873	181,430	243,900
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	105,551	144,695	175,908	243,332
Non-controlling interest	4,773	178	5,522	568
	110,324	144,873	181,430	243,900

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 23 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

NATIONAL CENTRAL COOLING COMPANY PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position

		As at	
		30 June 2019 (unaudited) AED '000	31 December 2018 (audited) AED '000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		3,985,087	4,051,993
Capital work in progress	7	70,248	104,270
Right-of-use asset	8	209,512	-
Goodwill		28,527	28,527
Investment in associates and joint ventures		584,600	579,280
Finance lease receivables	9	2,798,972	2,625,050
		<u>7,676,946</u>	<u>7,389,120</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		33,017	32,806
Trade and other receivables		609,296	568,482
Finance lease receivables	9	285,500	244,916
Cash and bank balances	11	201,315	248,946
		<u>1,129,128</u>	<u>1,095,150</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>8,806,074</u>	<u>8,484,270</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Issued capital		2,715,529	2,715,529
Treasury shares		(2,016)	(2,016)
Statutory reserve		316,867	316,867
Retained earnings		984,638	955,960
Foreign currency translation reserve		(2,154)	(2,368)
Cumulative changes in fair value of derivatives in cash flow hedges		(44,555)	(20,886)
Other reserve		706,920	706,920
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent		<u>4,675,229</u>	<u>4,670,006</u>
Non – controlling interests		72,008	67,462
Net equity		<u>4,747,237</u>	<u>4,737,468</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		97,068	102,917
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	12	941,762	1,016,526
Non-convertible Sukuk	13	1,829,003	1,828,794
Lease liabilities	10	246,094	-
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		31,295	29,255
		<u>3,145,222</u>	<u>2,977,492</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		659,674	625,645
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	12	210,465	143,665
Lease liabilities	10	43,476	-
		<u>913,615</u>	<u>769,310</u>
Total liabilities		<u>4,058,837</u>	<u>3,746,802</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>8,806,074</u>	<u>8,484,270</u>



Khaled Abdulla Al Qubaisi

Chairman



Bader Al Lamki

Chief Executive Officer



Stephen John Ridlington

Chief Financial Officer

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 23 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

NATIONAL CENTRAL COOLING COMPANY PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity

	Attributable to owners of the parent							Non – controlling interests AED '000	Total equity AED '000	
	Issued capital AED '000	Treasury shares AED '000	Statutory reserve AED '000	Retained earnings AED '000	Foreign currency translation reserve AED '000	Cumulative changes in fair value of derivatives AED '000	Other reserve AED '000			Total AED '000
Balance at 1 January 2018 (as previously reported)	2,715,529	(2,016)	274,104	1,071,952	(2,780)	(37,774)	706,920	4,725,935	71,085	4,797,020
Effect of changes in accounting policy for IFRS 15	-	-	-	(194,030)	-	-	-	(194,030)	-	(194,030)
Effect of changes in accounting policy for IFRS 9	-	-	-	(81,499)	-	-	-	(81,499)	-	(81,499)
Balance at 1 January 2018 (restated)	2,715,529	(2,016)	274,104	796,423	(2,780)	(37,774)	706,920	4,450,406	71,085	4,521,491
Profit for the period	-	-	-	211,912	-	-	-	211,912	568	212,480
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	270	31,150	-	31,420	-	31,420
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	211,912	270	31,150	-	243,332	568	243,900
Dividend paid to shareholders (note 17)	-	-	-	(217,242)	-	-	-	(217,242)	-	(217,242)
Effect of additional ownership in a subsidiary	-	-	-	(8,216)	-	-	-	(8,216)	(932)	(9,148)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,300)	(4,300)
Balance at 30 June 2018 (unaudited)	2,715,529	(2,016)	274,104	782,877	(2,510)	(6,624)	706,920	4,468,280	66,421	4,534,701
Balance at 1 January 2019	2,715,529	(2,016)	316,867	955,960	(2,368)	(20,886)	706,920	4,670,006	67,462	4,737,468
Effect of changes in accounting policy for IFRS 16	-	-	-	87,290	-	-	-	87,290	-	87,290
Balance at 1 January 2019 (restated)	2,715,529	(2,016)	316,867	1,043,250	(2,368)	(20,886)	706,920	4,757,296	67,462	4,824,758
Profit for the period	-	-	-	199,363	-	(23,669)	-	199,363	5,522	204,885
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	214	(23,669)	-	(23,455)	-	(23,455)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	199,363	214	(23,669)	-	175,908	5,522	181,430
Dividend paid to shareholders (note 17)	-	-	-	(257,975)	-	-	-	(257,975)	-	(257,975)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(976)	(976)
Balance at 30 June 2019 (unaudited)	2,715,529	(2,016)	316,867	984,638	(2,154)	(44,555)	706,920	4,675,229	72,008	4,747,237

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 23 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

NATIONAL CENTRAL COOLING COMPANY PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows (unaudited)

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2019 AED '000	2018 AED '000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the period		204,885	212,480
Non-cash adjustments:			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		91,622	74,285
Finance lease income	9	(154,222)	(92,406)
Share of results of associates and joint ventures	5	(40,220)	(45,964)
Net movement in employees' end of service benefits		2,040	1,626
Finance income	5	(1,194)	(275)
Finance costs	14	91,242	86,617
Other gains and losses	5	(9,651)	(34,056)
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital		184,502	202,307
Working capital adjustments:			
Inventories		(211)	1,645
Trade receivables and prepayments		(40,935)	(98,968)
Trade payables, accruals and provisions		22,626	50,943
Lease rentals received	9	183,497	125,442
Net cash flows generated from operating activities		349,479	281,369
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(6,145)	(6,322)
Payments for capital work in progress		(32,102)	(34,535)
Proceeds from partial disposal of an associate		-	40,289
Dividends from a joint venture		2,500	-
Dividends from associates		10,926	54,102
Payment for acquisition of additional share in a subsidiary		-	(4,946)
Net cash outflow on acquisition of a subsidiary		-	(88,671)
Repayment of loan on acquisition of a subsidiary		-	(163,103)
Interest received		1,315	290
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(23,506)	(202,896)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Interest bearing loans and borrowings received		95,000	283,805
Interest bearing loans and borrowings repaid		(103,857)	(91,968)
Islamic financing arrangement repaid		-	(33,720)
Payment for obligations under finance lease		-	(3,739)
Interest paid		(79,265)	(72,105)
Principal elements of lease payments	10	(26,531)	-
Dividends paid to shareholders	17	(257,975)	(217,242)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests		(976)	(4,300)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(373,604)	(139,269)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		(47,631)	(60,796)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		248,946	418,280
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE	11	201,315	357,484

Non-cash transactions are disclosed in note 11.

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 23 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019

1 General information

National Central Cooling Company PJSC ("Tabreed" or the "Company") is registered in the United Arab Emirates as a Public Joint Stock Company pursuant to the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 and is listed on the Dubai Financial Market. The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") are supply of chilled water, operation and maintenance of plants, construction of secondary networks, manufacturing of pre-insulated pipes and design and supervision consultancy.

The Group's registered office is located at P.O. Box 32444, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The Group's non-convertible sukuk is listed on London Stock Exchange (note 13).

The Group does not have any exposure to Abraaj Group and/or any of the funds managed by Abraaj Group.

2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")

2.1 New and revised IFRS effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019

The following new and revised IFRS, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1 2019, have been adopted in this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

The Group applies, for the first time, IFRS 16 Leases that is required to be applied retrospectively with adjustment to made in the opening balance of equity of the year of initial application. As required by IAS 34, the nature and effect of these changes are disclosed in notes 8, 9 and 10 of the condensed consolidated interim financial information.

In the current period, the Group has also applied the following amendments to IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins on or after January 1, 2019. The application of these amendments to IFRS has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior periods but may affect the accounting for the Group's future transactions or arrangements.

- Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments relating to prepayment features with negative compensation. This amends the existing requirements in IFRS 9 regarding termination rights in order to allow measurement at amortised cost (or, depending on the business model, at fair value through other comprehensive income) even in the case of negative compensation payments.
- Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits: The amendments clarify that on amendment, curtailment or settlement of a defined benefit plan, a company now uses updated actuarial assumptions to determine its current service cost and net interest for the period. Further, the effect of the asset ceiling is disregarded when calculating the gain or loss on any settlement of the plan and is dealt with separately in other comprehensive income (OCI).
- Amendments in IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures relating to long-term interests in associates and joint ventures. These amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 Financial Instruments to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture that form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture but to which the equity method is not applied.
- Annual Improvements to IFRS 2014–2017 Cycle to address uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

**2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
(continued)**

**2.1 New and revised IFRS effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019
(continued)**

Other than the above, there are no other significant IFRS and amendments that were effective for the first time for the financial year beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

2.2 Standards and Interpretations in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early adopted new and revised IFRS that have been issued but are not yet effective.

New standards and significant amendments to standards applicable to the Group:	Effective for periods beginning on or after
--	---

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts requires insurance liabilities to be measured at a current fulfilment value and provides a more uniform measurement and presentation approach for all insurance contracts. These requirements are designed to achieve the goal of a consistent, principle-based accounting for insurance contracts. IFRS 17 supersedes IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts as of 1 January 2021.

January 1, 2021

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards - amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.

January 1, 2020

Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from an investor to its associate or joint venture.

Effective date deferred indefinitely. Adoption is still permitted.

Management anticipates that these IFRS and amendments will be adopted in the condensed consolidated interim financial information in the initial period when they become mandatorily effective. The impact of these standards and amendments are currently being assessed by the management.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

3.1 Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Group is prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information has been presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams (AED), which is the functional currency of the Group. All values are rounded to the nearest thousand (AED '000) except otherwise indicated.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information does not include all information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. In addition, results for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

3.2 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the adoption of the new and amended standards. The significant impact in this condensed consolidated interim financial information resulted from the new accounting policies from the application of IFRS 16. The lease accounting policies for the comparatives are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

3.2.1 Application of IFRS 16 – Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of initial application. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

3.2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2.1 Application of IFRS 16 – Leases (continued)

The effect of adoption of IFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019 resulted in an increase as follows:

	<i>AED '000</i>
Increase in right-of-use asset	223,464
Increase in lease liabilities	307,816
Increase in finance lease receivables	171,642
Increase in retained earnings	87,290

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had always been applied. Other right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

	<i>AED '000</i>
Plant	186,364
Land	22,816
Building	8,852
Motor vehicles	5,432
Total	<u>223,464</u>

For leases previously classified as operating leases, the Group recognised the lease liabilities on the date of initial application of the standard as follows:

	<i>AED '000</i>
Operating lease commitments at the initial application date	397,106
Discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate of 5.5% at the date of initial application	<u>(89,290)</u>
Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019	<u>307,816</u>

Of which are:

Current lease liabilities	45,007
Non-current lease liabilities	<u>262,809</u>
	<u>307,816</u>

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

3.2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2.1 Application of IFRS 16 – Leases (continued)

a) Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for various items of land, building, plant and vehicles. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as an operating lease. In an operating lease, the leased property was not capitalised and the lease payments were recognised as expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid accrued were recognised under Prepayments and Trade and other payables, respectively.

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which has been applied by the Group.

Leases previously accounted for as operating leases

The Group recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets for most leases were recognised based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been applied, apart from the use of incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. In some leases, the right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Group also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

- Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
- Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application;
- Applied the short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that ends within 12 months at the date of initial application;
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application; and
- Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

3.2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2.1 Application of IFRS 16 – Leases (continued)

b) Summary of new accounting policies

Set out below are the new accounting policies of the Group upon adoption of IFRS 16, which have been applied from the date of initial application:

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate include, for example, payments linked to a consumer price index, payments linked to a benchmark interest rate (such as LIBOR) or payments that vary to reflect changes in market rental rates are included in the lease payments and are remeasured using the prevailing index or rate at the measurement date.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

3.2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2.1 Application of IFRS 16 – Leases (continued)

b) Summary of new accounting policies (continued)

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group as a lessor

When the Group acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Group makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Group considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

Lease payments are payments made by a lessee to a lessor relating to the right to use an underlying asset during the lease term, comprising the fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives (for e.g. reimbursement of maintenance fee); variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate; the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.

Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate include, for example, payments linked to a consumer price index, payments linked to a benchmark interest rate or payments that vary to reflect changes in market rental rates. The payments are included in the lease payments and are measured/remeasured using the prevailing index or rate at the measurement date (e.g. lease commencement date for initial measurement or at the time when new CPI rate is available).

When the Group is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which the Group applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease.

As an accounting policy choice, management has opted to remeasure the lease payments, being a lessor, to effect the subsequent changes resulting from variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, in accordance with the guidance provided by IFRS 16 for a lessee. Management has applied the effect of the catch-up adjustment of this remeasurement in the opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2019, in accordance with the guidance provided by IFRS 16 for a lessee.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

3.2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2.1 Application of IFRS 16 – Leases (continued)

b) Summary of new accounting policies (continued)

The Group has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms of three to five years. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy).

4 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this condensed consolidated interim financial information, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except as presented in note 3.2.1.

5 Segment information

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services. The two reportable operating segments are as follows:

- The 'Chilled Water' segment constructs, owns, assembles, installs, operates and maintains cooling and conditioning systems. In addition, the segment distributes and sells chilled water for use in district cooling systems.
- The 'Value chain business' support segment is involved in ancillary activities relating to the expansion of the Group's chilled water business.

Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss and is measured consistently with the Group's operating profit or loss in the condensed consolidated interim financial information. However, Group financing (finance costs and interest income) is managed on a group basis and is not allocated to operating segments.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

5 Segment information (continued)

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited)				Six-month period ended 30 June 2018 (unaudited)			
	Chilled water AED'000	Value chain business AED'000	Eliminations AED'000	Total AED'000	Chilled water AED'000	Value chain business AED'000	Eliminations AED'000	Total AED'000
Revenue								
External revenue	634,427	37,508	-	671,935	617,265	33,403	-	650,668
Inter-segment revenue	-	12,982	(12,982)	-	-	9,453	(9,453)	-
Total revenue	634,427	50,490	(12,982)	671,935	617,265	42,856	(9,453)	650,668
Direct costs	(303,154)	(22,928)	4,152	(321,930)	(312,255)	(22,334)	5,202	(329,387)
Gross profit	331,273	27,562	(8,830)	350,005	305,010	20,522	(4,251)	321,281
Administrative and other expenses	(91,628)	(18,310)	4,995	(104,943)	(88,478)	(15,853)	1,852	(102,479)
Operating profit	239,645	9,252	(3,835)	245,062	216,532	4,669	(2,399)	218,802
Finance costs				(91,242)				(86,617)
Finance income				1,194				275
Other gains and losses				9,651				34,056
Share of results of associates and joint ventures	40,220			40,220	45,964			45,964
Profit for the period				204,885				212,480

Inter-segment revenues and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

	30 June 2019			31 December 2018		
	Chilled water AED'000	Value chain business AED'000	Total AED'000	Chilled water AED'000	Value chain business AED'000	Total AED'000
Total assets	8,640,002	166,072	8,806,074	8,328,324	155,946	8,484,270
Total liabilities	3,990,819	68,018	4,058,837	3,681,785	65,017	3,746,802

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

6 Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent

The following reflects the profit and shares data used in the basic and dilutive earnings per share computations:

	Three-month period ended 30 June		Six-month period ended 30 June	
	2019 (unaudited)	2018 (unaudited)	2019 (unaudited)	2018 (unaudited)
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent for basic and dilutive earnings (AED '000)	119,330	134,169	199,363	211,912
Weighted average number of shares (excluding treasury shares) outstanding during the period ('000) (basic and dilutive)	2,713,513	2,713,513	2,713,513	2,713,513
Basic and dilutive earnings per share (AED)	0.04	0.05	0.07	0.08

7 Capital work in progress

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2019, the Group has incurred capital expenditure of AED 32.5 million (30 June 2018: AED 58.3 million) primarily relating to construction of district cooling plants and distribution networks.

8 Right-of-use asset

Movement of the right-of-use asset is summarized as follows:

	<i>AED '000</i>
Net book value	
At 31 December 2018	-
Adoption of IFRS 16	223,464
At 1 January 2019	223,464
Depreciation	(13,952)
At 30 June 2019	209,512

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

9 Finance lease receivables

Movement in the finance lease receivables during the period is as follows:

	<i>AED '000</i>
At 1 January 2019 (audited)	2,869,966
Adoption of IFRS 16	171,642
At 1 January 2019 (amended)	3,041,608
Additions (i)	72,139
Finance lease income	154,222
Lease rentals received	(183,497)
At 30 June 2019	3,084,472

(i) During the period, the group completed construction of a new district cooling plant. Management has carried out an assessment of the arrangement to provide cooling services to the customer through the plant in accordance with the terms of the agreement and the requirements of the relevant IFRSs, and concluded that the arrangement contains a finance lease with respect to the plant and related distribution network.

Accordingly, the carrying amount of the plant and related distribution network was transferred and finance lease receivable was recorded at fair value at the inception of the Agreement.

Finance lease receivable is allocated in this condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as follows:

	At 30 June 2019 AED '000 (unaudited)	At 31 December 2018 AED '000 (audited)
Current	285,500	244,916
Non-current	2,798,972	2,625,050
	3,084,472	2,869,966

10 Lease liabilities

Movement in the lease liabilities during the period is as follows:

	<i>AED '000</i>
At 1 January 2019	-
Adoption of IFRS 16	307,816
At 1 January 2019 (amended)	307,816
Accretion	8,285
Repayment	(26,531)
At 30 June 2019	289,570

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

10 Lease liabilities (continued)

Lease liabilities are allocated in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	30 June 2019 AED '000 (unaudited)	31 December 2018 AED '000 (audited)
Current	43,476	-
Non current	246,094	-
	289,570	-

11 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and in banks. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period as shown in the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows can be reconciled to the related items in the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as follows:

	30 June 2019 AED '000 (unaudited)	31 December 2018 AED '000 (audited)	30 June 2018 AED '000 (unaudited)
Bank balances and cash	176,492	231,419	337,743
Bank deposits	24,823	17,527	19,741
Cash and cash equivalents	201,315	248,946	357,484

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

11 Cash and cash equivalents (continued)

Geographical concentration of bank balances and cash and bank deposits is as follows:

	30 June 2019 AED '000 (unaudited)	31 December 2018 AED '000 (audited)	30 June 2018 AED '000 (unaudited)
Within UAE	165,396	222,716	350,742
Outside UAE	35,919	26,230	6,742
	<u>201,315</u>	<u>248,946</u>	<u>357,484</u>

Non-cash transactions in the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows:

- AED 209.5 million of right-of-use assets.
- AED 316.1 million of lease liabilities.

12 Interest bearing loans and borrowings

	<i>Effective interest rate %</i>	30 June 2019 AED '000 (unaudited)	31 December 2018 AED '000 (audited)
Term loan 1 (i)	LIBOR + margin	842,546	840,417
Term loan 2 (ii)	5.25%	67,114	72,702
Term loan 3 (iii)	EIBOR + margin	170,525	174,095
Term loan 4 (iv)	EIBOR + margin	72,042	72,977
		<u>1,152,227</u>	<u>1,160,191</u>

Interest bearing loans and borrowings are allocated in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	30 June 2019 AED '000 (unaudited)	31 December 2018 AED '000 (audited)
Current portion	210,465	143,665
Non-current portion	941,762	1,016,526
	<u>1,152,227</u>	<u>1,160,191</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

12 Interest bearing loans and borrowings (continued)

(i) Term loan 1

Facility of US\$ 250 million from the local banks. The facility carries interest rate of LIBOR plus a margin and is repayable in 10 fixed semi-annual instalments commencing with a bullet payment of 30% on 31 December 2023.

A revolving facility of AED 590 million to be utilised in the form of drawing cash advances. The revolving facility carries interest at EIBOR plus a margin and is repayable on 31 December 2023. As of 30 June 2019, the Company has utilised AED 65.0 million from the revolving facility.

(ii) Term loan 2

Term loan 2 relates to a subsidiary and represents borrowing with a local commercial bank. The loan is repayable in quarterly instalments and carries fixed interest of 5.25% per annum (December 2018: 5.15% per annum).

(iii) Term loan 3

Term loan 3 relates to a subsidiary and represents borrowing facility from a local commercial bank. The facility carries interest rate of EIBOR plus a margin. The facility is repayable in 23 semi-annual instalments which commenced on March 2017 with a bullet payment of AED 48.1 million in March 2028.

(iv) Term loan 4

Term loan 4 relates to a subsidiary and represents borrowing facility from a local commercial bank. The facility carries interest rate of EIBOR plus a margin, payable in cash on a quarterly basis. The facility is repayable in 60 quarterly instalments with the last instalment due on 30 June 2031.

13 Non-convertible sukuk

In 2018, the Group issued 7 year investment grade Islamic Bonds (Sukuk) of US\$ 500 million which are listed on London Stock Exchange. The bonds carry a profit rate of 5.5% payable semi-annually. The bonds are repayable on 31 October 2025.

The bonds are stated net of discount and transaction costs incurred in connection with the arrangements, amounting to AED 7.8 million, which are amortised to the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss over the repayment period of the bonds using effective interest rate method.

14 Finance costs

	Six-month period ended	
	30 June	
	2019	2018
	AED '000	AED '000
<i>Interest charged to condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss comprises of:</i>		
Interest on interest bearing loans & sukuk, amortisation and other charges	82,957	86,617
Accretion on lease liabilities (upon adoption of IFRS 16)	8,285	-
	91,242	86,617

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

15 Commitments and contingencies

Capital commitments

The authorised capital expenditure contracted for at 30 June 2019 but not provided for amounted to AED 170.4 million (31 December 2018: AED 174.6 million) related to capital work in progress (note 7).

Contingencies

The bankers have issued guarantees on behalf of the Group as follows:

	At 30 June 2019 AED '000 (unaudited)	At 31 December 2018 AED '000 (audited)
Performance guarantees	111,506	112,130
Advance payment guarantees	633	633
Financial guarantees	50	2,585
	<u>112,189</u>	<u>115,348</u>

16 Related party transactions and balances

Related parties represent associated companies, joint ventures, majority shareholder, directors, key management personnel of the Group and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Transactions with related parties included in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss are as follows:

	Six-month period ended			
	30 June 2019 (unaudited)		30 June 2018 (unaudited)	
	<i>Revenue</i> <i>AED '000</i>	<i>Direct costs</i> <i>AED '000</i>	<i>Revenue</i> <i>AED '000</i>	<i>Direct costs</i> <i>AED '000</i>
Associated companies	<u>2,462</u>	<u>31,706</u>	<u>2,477</u>	<u>49,854</u>
Joint Venture	<u>2,328</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,080</u>	<u>-</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)**

16 Related party transactions and balances (continued)

Balances with related parties included in the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position are as follows:

	<i>30 June 2019 (unaudited)</i>	
	<i>Trade receivable</i>	<i>Trade payables and advances</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Associated companies	11,873	36,560
Joint venture	1,901	-
	<u>13,774</u>	<u>36,560</u>
	<i>31 December 2018 (audited)</i>	
	<i>Trade receivable</i>	<i>Trade payables and advances</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
Associated companies	14,863	40,340
Joint venture	1,561	-
	<u>16,424</u>	<u>40,340</u>

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of key management personnel during the period is as follows:

	<i>Six-month period ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>
Short-term benefits	4,228	3,994
Employees' end of service benefits	121	176
	<u>4,349</u>	<u>4,170</u>
Number of key management personnel	<u>5</u>	<u>5</u>

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

17 Dividends and board remuneration

The Board of Directors proposed a cash dividend of 9.5 fils per share pertaining to the shareholders in respect of the fiscal year ended 31 December 2018. The shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 6 March 2019 approved the dividends. The dividends comprised of AED 257.9 million to the shareholders and was paid in April 2019.

In 2018, the Board of Directors proposed a cash dividend of 8.0 fils per share pertaining to the shareholders in respect of the fiscal year ended 31 December 2017. The dividend was approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 7 March 2018. The dividend comprised of AED 217.2 million to the shareholders and was paid in April 2018.

Furthermore, Board of Directors' remuneration of AED 7.1 million for the year ended 31 December 2018 was also approved at the Annual General Meeting held on 6 March 2019. Board remuneration of AED 7.1 million for the year ended 31 December 2017 was approved at the previous Annual General Meeting on 7 March 2018.

18 Seasonality of operations

Interim results fluctuate due to the seasonal demands for chilled water, in line with the average temperatures in the region. Tabreed's operations generally produce higher revenues in the summer due to increased customer consumption, while certain expenses such as depreciation, interest and operating expenses remain more evenly distributed throughout the fiscal year. As a result, interim net profits are not indicative of net profits on an annual basis.

19 Fair value measurement

The carrying values of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities as at 30 June 2019 are not materially different from their fair values as at 31 December 2018.

20 Approval of condensed consolidated interim financial information

The condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Group was authorised for issuance by the Board of Directors on 31 July 2019.